Reconciliation of total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:
Cash and cash equivalents   $  171,674   $  261,588
Restricted cash   62,797   85,066
Total cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash   $  234,471   $  346,654

GREEN PLAINS INC.

RECONCILIATIONS TO NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES
(unaudited, in thousands)

Three Months Ended
September 30,

Nine Months Ended
September 30,

   2018   2017   2018   2017
Net income (loss)   $ (7,419 )   $ 39,429   $ (23,123 )   $ 29,284
Interest expense   23,399   31,889   67,548   69,815
Income tax benefit   (14,658 )   (48,775 )   (31,438 )   (60,905 )
Depreciation and amortization   30,713   27,834   84,010   80,105
EBITDA   $ 32,035   $ 50,377   $ 96,997   $ 118,299

GREEN PLAINS INC.
RECONCILIATIONS TO NON-GAAP ADJUSTED FINANCIAL MEASURES
(unaudited, in thousands except for per share amounts)

Three Months Ended
September 30, 2018

  Three Months Ended September 30, 2017

GAAP Basis
as Reported

GAAP Basis
as Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustment
Tax Credit &
Interest Exp.

Non-GAAP
Basis as
Adjusted

Basic EPS:
Net income (loss) attributable to Green Plains   $ (12,469 )   $ 34,394   $ (41,816 )   $ (7,422 )
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   40,229   41,348   -   41,348
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Green Plains - basic   $ (0.31 )   $ 0.83   $ (1.01 )   $ (0.18 )

Diluted EPS:
Net income (loss) attributable to Green Plains   $ (12,469 )   $ 34,394   $ (41,816 )   $ (7,422 )
Interest and amortization on convertible debt, net of tax
3.25% convertible senior notes due 2018   -   840   (840 )   -
4.125% convertible senior notes due 2022   -   2,050   (2,050 )   -
Net income (loss) attributable to Green Plains - diluted   $ (12,469 )   $ 37,284   $ (44,706 )   $ (7,422 )

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   40,229   41,348   -   41,348
Effect of dilutive 3.25% convertible senior notes due 2018   -   3,178   (3,178 )   -
Effect of dilutive 4.125% convertible senior notes due 2022   -   6,071   (6,071 )   -
Effect of dilutive stock compensation awards   -   50   (50 )   -
Total potential shares outstanding   40,229   50,647   (9,299 )   41,348
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Green Plains - diluted   $ (0.31 )   $ 0.74   $ (0.92 )   $ (0.18 )

Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2018

  Nine Months Ended September 30, 2017

GAAP Basis
as Reported

GAAP Basis
as Reported

Non-GAAP
Adjustment
Tax Credit &
Interest Exp.

Non-GAAP
Basis as
Adjusted

Basic EPS:
Net income (loss) attributable to Green Plains   $ (37,580 )   $ 14,431   $ (41,816 )   $ (27,385 )
Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   40,189   40,008   -   40,008
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Green Plains - basic   $ (0.94 )   $ 0.36   $ (1.04 )   $ (0.68 )

Diluted EPS:
Net income (loss) attributable to Green Plains   $ (37,580 )   $ 14,431   $ (41,816 )   $ (27,385 )
Interest and amortization on convertible debt, net of tax
3.25% convertible senior notes due 2018   -   3,582   (3,582 )   -
4.125% convertible senior notes due 2022   -   6,089   (6,089 )   -
Net income (loss) attributable to Green Plains - diluted   $ (37,580 )   $ 24,102   $ (51,487 )   $ (27,385 )

Weighted average shares outstanding - basic   40,189   40,008   -   40,008

Effect of dilutive 3.25% convertible senior notes due 2018   -   4,551   (4,551 )   -
Effect of dilutive 4.125% convertible senior notes due 2022   -   6,071   (6,071 )   -
Effect of dilutive stock compensation awards   -   63   (63 )   -
Total potential shares outstanding   40,189   50,693   (10,685 )   40,008
Earnings (loss) per share attributable to Green Plains - diluted   $ (0.94 )   $ 0.48   $ (1.16 )   $ (0.68 )

Contact: Jim Stark | Vice President, Investor & Media Relations | 402.884.8700 | jim.stark@gpreinc.com

Source: Green Plains Inc.

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=_PhNtvyTDy14Ejqqp0vcmlrxOslF195pG2JLeVZXL6S53RELnxhg_GaAEhtfZBT2RwKrLbNwYx_25sm3Xdue26EoK3T4FmXwFEeLl1jlxKg=
https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/91086fbf-99a3-49ea-88d9-5a72f48de348